
Planning Committee

Wednesday 15 February 2017 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Marquis (Chair)
Agha (Vice-Chair)
Hylton
Long
Maurice
Moher
J Mitchell Murray
Pitruzzella

A Choudry, Colacicco, Daly, Ezeajughi, Hoda-
Benn, Kabir, Khan and Naheerathan

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant personal and prejudicial interests and 
discloseable pecuniary interests in any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

PART 1 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS

3. Olympic Office Centre, 8 Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0NU 
(Ref. 15/0139/PRE) 

Tokyngton 7 - 14

PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

4. 16/3377 Roseland Care Home, 57 Draycott Avenue, 
Harrow, HA3 0BL 

Kenton 19 - 34

5. 16/5111 Land rear of 234-240, Princes Avenue, London, 
NW9 9QU 

Queensbury 35 - 54

6. 16/5130 Street Record, Neasden Lane, London Dudden Hill 55 - 70
7. 16/3682 211 Willesden Lane, Kilburn, London, NW6 7YR Brondesbury 

Park
71 - 96

8. 16/4003 10 Villiers Road, London, NW2 5PH Willesden Green 97 - 110
9. 16/4174 Peel Precinct, 97-112 Carlton House, Canterbury 

Terrace, 8-14 Neville 09 Kilburn Close, 2 Canterbury Road 
& Peel Site Garages, London, NW6 

Kilburn 111-166

10. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 15 March 2017

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.







LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 18 January 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Marquis (Chair), Councillor Agha (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Hylton, Long, J Mitchell Murray, Moher, Pitruzzella and Maurice

Also present: Councillor Colwill 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

None.

Approaches:
The following approaches, having been notified to the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting, were recorded:

750 – 756 Harrow Road, London, NW10 5LE (Ref. 16/4565)
Councillor Marquis received an email from Sam Dix on behalf of his resident 
clients at 1 and 2 Regent Street. 

91D-F Mora Road, London NW2 6TB (Ref. 16/4054)
All members received an email from Roger Pigeon on behalf of objectors.

All members re-affirmed that they would consider the applications with an open 
mind

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2016 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Stonebridge Pre-Application (Ref. PRE16/0495 and 16/0496)

PROPOSAL:   The Reserved Matters for the development of Hillside open space 
and Milton Avenue pursuant to the outline application reference 16/0077. 
Proposed construction of an apartment block part 4 and part 6-storey's comprising 
51 residential units (15x 1bed, 25x 2bed and 11x 3bed flats) and 246sqm of 
commercial floorspace (Use class A3), car parking at ground floor and on-street 
within the proposed reconfiguration of Shakespeare Avenue, with associated 
external amenity space, hard and soft landscaping, and the construction 22 x 3-
storey townhouses at Milton Avenue. 
And 



2

The Reserved Matters for the development of Stonebridge Primary School 
annexe, Twybridge Way pursuant to outline application reference 16/0073. 
Proposed construction of 14 x houses up to 3-storeys in height (Use class C3), 
one apartment block comprising 13 residential units (4 x 1bed and 9x 2bed) up to 
5-storeys in height (Use class C3) and one apartment block comprising 28x 1bed 
flats up to 5-storeys in height for NAIL accommodation with an element of care 
(use class C3b) and a new one-way access loop road and on-street parking bays, 
with associated external amenity space, hard and soft landscaping.

Susan Cummins and Richard Bradley gave a presentation on the development 
and responded to questions. Members then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at this meeting were:

 Financial Viability Assessment (FVA) 
 Privacy
 Street context with neighbouring houses
 Parking allocations.
 Bin store
 Height of walls
 Lamp columns.
 Details of café and any subsidy.
 Further details on the open space 

4. 750 - 756 Harrow Road, London NW10 (Ref. 16/4565)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing buildings on site and redevelopment for a 
mixed use development comprising two buildings of 5 storey (plus basement) and 
2 storeys, to provide 17 residential (Class C3) units and 461sqm (GIA) of 
commercial (Class B1) floor space over ground and basement levels. Ancillary 
residential space is provided at ground and basement levels, and includes 
residents' amenity space, cycle and refuse stores, and enclosed plant. A separate 
commercial refuse store and cycle store are provided at ground floor level.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set out in the 
report, delegated authority to the Head of Planning to negotiate the legal 
agreement and to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and 
informatives) to secure the matters set out in the report.

Angus Saunders (Deputy Area Planning Manager) introduced the scheme and 
answered members’ questions.  With reference to the supplementary report, he 
addressed members’ queries on Harrow Road elevation and the visual impact of 
the louvers.  He also referenced additional representations from Kensal Triangle 
residents’ Association (KTRA) and residents of numbers 1 and 2 Regent Street 
and in addressing the issues raised, he drew members’ attention to additional 
conditions as set out in the supplementary report.   



3

Sean Tickle and Felix von Bechtolsheim (applicant’s agent and architect 
respectively) addressed the Committee and answered members’ questions.

Members then discussed the application and approved the application as 
recommended and subject to additional conditions on further details of the Harrow 
Road elevation and ecological survey as set out in the supplementary report and 
an informative requesting the applicant to engage with other neighbouring 
residents prior to completion

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and additional 
conditions on further details of the Harrow Road elevation and ecological survey 
as set out in the supplementary report and an informative requesting the applicant 
to engage with other neighbouring residents prior to completion.

5. 91D - F Mora Road, London NW2 6TB (Ref. 16/4054)

PRPOSAL: Erection of a part two and part three storey building providing 3 self-
contained flats (2 x 1bed and 1 x 3bed) with associated car and cycle parking 
space, bin stores, landscaping and amenity space.

RECOMMENDATION: Remove from the agenda pending further investigation of a 
procedural matter.

DECISION: Removed from the agenda as recommended.

6. Roseland Care Home, 57 Draycott Avenue, Harrow HA3 0BL (Ref 16/3377)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing care home building and erection of a two 
storey building with a converted loft space and basement level to provide 5 self-
contained flats (2 x 3 bed and 3 x 2 bed) with associated car and cycle parking 
spaces, bin stores, amended drop kerb and landscaping (Revised proposed plans 
to show adjustment of building location and revised forecourt plans).

RECOMMENDATION: To defer to the next meeting for further explanation of the 
heritage considerations within the report..

DECISION: Deferred as recommended. 

7. 30 Beaumont Avenue, Wembley, HA0 3BZ (Ref. 16/4273)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing three-bedroom bungalow and erection of 2-
storey building comprising 2 x 3 bedroom semi-detached dwelling houses, with 
new vehicular access, provision of 2 off street car parking spaces. bin stores, 
landscaping and amenity space.

RECOMMENDATION: To GRANT planning permission and delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.



4

David Glover (Deputy Area Planning Manager) introduced the scheme and 
answered members’ questions.  With reference to the supplementary report, he 
informed members that a Construction Method Statement was submitted with the 
application which had received acceptable comments from the Council’s 
Environmental Health.  He also referred to an additional condition requiring the 
construction of the development to be carried out in accordance with the 
Construction Method Statement and an informative as set out in the decision 
column below.
   
Ross Lakani (applicant’s agent) addressed the Committee and answered 
members’ questions.

Members then discussed the application and approved the application as 
recommended and as set out below.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an additional 
condition relating to the Construction Method Statement, an amended informative 
as set out
[...]
682 Page 9 of 25

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Barry Henn, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5232





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4003 Page 1 of 14

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 15 February, 2017
Item No
Case Number 16/4003

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED: 13 September, 2016

WARD: Willesden Green

PLANNING AREA: Brent Connects Willesden

LOCATION: 10 Villiers Road, London, NW2 5PH

PROPOSAL: Erection of a rear dormer window and three front roof lights, conversion of garage,
erection of a single storey rear extension, creation of a basement level, erection of rear
extension at first floor level and sub-division to provide an additional 2 flats to existing
flats (totalling 1x 3bed, 1x 2bed, 1x 1bed and 1x studio) with associated bin and cycle
stores.

APPLICANT: Mr John Cawley

CONTACT: Mr Damon Peddar

PLAN NO'S: See condition 2

LINK TO
DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED TO
THIS
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_130180>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/4003"  (i.e. Case Reference) into

the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

__________________________________________________________



SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map

Site address: 10 Villiers Road, London, NW2 5PH

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This map is indicative only.



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of Planning is delegated
authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following
matters:

Conditions

1. Time limit (3 years)

2. Approved Plans

3. Submis
[...]
ity Notice will be sent to all known contacts including the applicant and the agent.
Before you commence any works please read the Liability Notice and comply with its contents
as otherwise you may be subjected to penalty charges. Further information including eligibility
for relief and links to the relevant forms and to the Government’s CIL guidance, can be found
on the Brent website at www.brent.gov.uk/CIL.

3 The applicant is advised to notify the Council’s Highways Service of the intention to
commence works prior to commencement. They shall contact Mark O'Brien (Public Realm
Monitoring Manager) at Mark.O'Brien@brent.gov.uk, and include photographs showing the
condition of highway along the site boundaries.



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact James Carleton, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1004



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4174 Page 1 of 56

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 15 February, 2017
Item No 09
Case Number 16/4174

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED: 21 September, 2016

WARD: Kilburn

PLANNING AREA: Brent Connects Kilburn

LOCATION: Peel Precinct, 97-112 Carlton House, Canterbury Terrace, 8-14 Neville Close, 2
Canterbury Road & Peel Site Garages, London, NW6

PROPOSAL: Hybrid Application for the proposed redevelopment of the Peel site comprising Peel
Precinct, 97-112 Carlton House, 8-14 Neville Close, 2 Canterbury Road & Peel site
garages:

• Full planning application for the demolition of 2A Canterbury Road, 1-7 and 15-33 Peel
Precinct and 8-14 Neville Close, and erection of four buildings (A, B, C and E) ranging
between four to 16 storeys, plus part basement comprising of 38 replacement affordable
homes for existing South Kilburn secure tenants, 64 private sale units (38 x 1-bed, 47 x
2-bed, 13 x 3-bed and 4 x 4-bed units) new health centre (Use Class D1) with flexible
first floor space (Classes A1/D1/D2), 3no A-class retail units at ground floor, associated
landscaping, highways and public realm improvements (including new public space),
private open space, associated car parking, cycle parking and servicing provision.

• Outline planning application with reserved matters (around Appearance, Landscaping,
and Scale) for the demolition of 97-112 Carlton House, 34-57 Peel Precinct and Peel
site garages, and erection of three buildings (D, F and G) ranging in height between up
to 4 and up to 8 storeys provide up to 124 residential units comprising of 4 Affordable
Housing units, and up to 120 private units, with associated landscaping, private open
space, and cycle parking.

APPLICANT: London Borough of Brent

CONTACT: Mr Brooker

PLAN NO'S: See Condition 4

LINK TO
DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED TO
THIS
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_130364>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/4174"  (i.e. Case Reference) into

the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

__________________________________________________________





SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map

Site address: Peel Precinct, 97-112 Carlton House, Canterbury Terrace, 8-14 Neville
Close, 2 Canterbury Road & Peel Site Garages, London, NW6

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This map is indicative only.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4174 Page 2 of 56

SELECTED SITE PLANS
SELECTED SITE PLANS

Existing site plan

Proposed site plan



Proposed Hybrid diagram

(n.b. areas marked red part of Full application and those showblue in Outline)

Proposed ground floor layout, buildings A, B and C



Proposed ground floor layout, building E



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4174 Page 3 of 56

Proposed massing, layout and context

Proposed ma
[...]
g road network
5. Advertisement consent required
6. Asbestos
7. Thames Water - waste comment
8. Thames Water - water comment
A) PROPOSAL
The proposed development is submitted as a hybrid application and seeks full and outline permission for the
demolition of all existing buildings on site and its redevelopment comprising of:

FULL planning is sought for the following elements;

Erection of four buildings (Blocks A, B, C and E) ranging between four to 16 storeys, plus part
basement comprising of 38 replacement affordable homes for existing South Kilburn secure tenants,
64 private sale units (38 x 1-bed, 47 x 2-bed, 13 x 3-bed and 4 x 4-bed units)
New health centre (Use Class D1) with flexible first floor space (Classes A1/D1/D2) – building B
3no A-class retail units at ground floor (397sqm)
Associated landscaping, highways and public realm improvements, including new public space,
private open space, associated car parking, cycle parking and servicing provision.
Highway improvement works will include re-opening of Canterbury Road to vehicles westwards from



its junction with Granville Road to its junction with Neville Close, and the extension of Denmark Road
westwards to its junction with Neville Road so that these once again become connected
thoroughfares for vehicles.

OUTLINE planning is sought for the following elements;

Erection of three buildings (Blocks D, F and G) ranging in height between up to 4 and up to 8 storeys
to provide up to 124 residential units comprising of 4 Affordable Housing units, and up to 120 private
sale units, with associated landscaping, private open space and cycle parking.
Detailed approval is sought in relation to Access and Layout with the following matters reserved;

Appearance,
Landscaping and
Scale (height/width/length of buildings are set by the parameters set out on drawing
number 643-PL-107 Development Framework, and these maximum parameters would
be secured by condition)

The 42 affordable homes proposed would replace the cu
[...]
ding on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4174 Page 14 of 56

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

===================================================================================
Application No: 16/4174

To: Mr Brooker
The Charlotte Building
17 Gresse Street c
London
W1T 1QL

I refer to your application dated 21/09/2016 proposing the following:
Hybrid Application for the proposed redevelopment of the Peel site comprising Peel Precinct, 97-112 Carlton
House, 8-14 Neville Close, 2 Canterbury Road & Peel site garages:

• Full planning application for the demolition of 2A Canterbury Road, 1-7 and 15-33 Peel Precinct and 8-14
Neville Close, and erection of four buildings (A, B, C and E) ranging between four to 16 storeys, plus part
basement comprising of 38 replacement affordable homes for existing South Kilburn secure tenants, 64
private sale units (38 x 1-bed, 47 x 2-bed, 13 x 3-bed and 4 x 4-bed units) new health centre (Use Class D1)
with flexible first floor space (Classes A1/D1/D2), 3no A-class retail units at ground floor, associated
landscaping, highways and public realm improvements (including new public space), private open space,
associated car parking, cycle parking and servicing provision.

• Outline planning application with reserved matters (around Appearance, Landscaping, and Scale) for the
demolition of 97-112 Carlton House, 34-57 Peel Precinct and Peel site garages, and erection of three
buildings (D, F and G) ranging in height between up to 4 and up to

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 15 February 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Marquis (Chair), Agha (Vice-Chair), Hylton, Long, Moher and 
Pitruzzella

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lesley Jones MBE B.Ed MA and Councillor Krupesh Hirani 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Mitchell Murray and Maurice

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Street Record, Neasden Lane NW10 (Ref. 16/5130)
Councillor Long declared that she had been actively involved in the development 
of the market in her role as a ward councillor and that it was impossible not to get 
involved in the discussion and as such she would withdraw from the meeting room 
during consideration of the application and would take no part in the discussion 
and voting.

Councillor Agha also declared that he had been involved in a meeting but would 
approach the application with an open mind.

The following approaches, having been notified to the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting, were recorded:

Roseland Care Home, Draycott Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0BL (Ref. 16/3377)
Councillor Marquis received an email from Councillor Colwill which she had 
referred to officers.

All members re-affirmed that they would consider the applications with an open 
mind. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2017 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Olympic Office Centre, 8 Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0NU (Ref. 15/0139/PRE)

Vicky Savage, Scott Adams and Dominic Toms gave a presentation on the 
development and responded to questions. Members then questioned the 
presenters and raised issues for further consideration prior to submission of a 
planning application.



2

The main issues raised at the meeting were:

 Affordable housing; ownership, tenure, mix, affordability and distribution.
 Impact of design and height on the townscape and the Wembley area 

Action plan (WAAP).
 Community engagement and how the results would be fed into the final 

scheme.
 Servicing arrangement.
 Road network.
 Waste collection.
 Allocation of car parking spaces.
 Viability issues.

4. 16/3377 Roseland Care Home, 57 Draycott Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0BL

PR OPOSAL: Demolition of existing care home building and erection of a two 
storey building with a converted loft space and basement level to provide 5 self-
contained flats (2 x 3 bed and 3 x 2 bed) with associated car and cycle parking 
spaces, bin stores, amended drop kerb and landscaping (Revised proposed plans 
to show adjustment of building location and revised forecourt plans).

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee would have GRANTED planning 
permission had the application not been appealed subject to conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out in the report. 

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced scheme and updated 
members that following the postponement from the last meeting the applicant’s 
agent had lodged an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate for failure to determine 
the application within statutory timescale.  As the decision on the application would 
be made by the Planning Inspector, he urged members to endorse the 
recommendation to signal the Council’s intention. Prior to voting the Head of 
Planning read out a letter from Councillor Colwill (ward member) which urged 
members for refusal.

DECISION: Agreed as recommended.

(Voting was unanimous: For 6; Against 0).

5. 16/5111 Land rear of 234-240, Princes Avenue, London, NW9 9QU

PROPOSAL: Erection of a terrace of 5 two storey dwellinghouses (5 x 4 bedroom) 
with basement levels and front and rear lightwells, to the rear of 234-240 Princes 
Avenue with vehicular and pedestrian access from Princes Close, provision of 9 
car parking spaces, cycle and bin store and associated landscaping

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 



3

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced scheme and answered 
members’ queries.

Jody Lyster (applicant) addressed the Committee and answered members’ 
questions on parking provision and overlooking.

Members discussed the application and in approving the recommendation added 
an additional informative on repairs to the public realm as set out in the decision 
column below.  

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an additional 
informative for the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways Authority prior to the 
commencement of works so that any damage to the public realm can be repaired.

(Voting was unanimous: For 6; Against 0).

6. 16/5130 Street Record, Neasden Lane, London

PROPOSAL: Temporary planning permission for erection of 44no. temporary 
market stalls along the northern and southern pavements of Neasden Lane to 
provide a new street market operated between the hours of 07:00 – 18:00 every 
Wednesday and Saturday for a period of 3 years.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission for 3 years and that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the matters set out in the report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced scheme and answered 
members’ queries. He added that the principle of the proposed market which 
would contribute to the vitality of Neasden Shopping Centre was supported in 
policy terms and went on to address issues about parking and enforcement. With 
reference to the supplementary report he informed members about an omission 
from the report of the plan numbers and in correcting this, amended condition 2.

Brendon Ryan (Chair of Neasden Business Association) addressed the Committee 
and answered members’ questions on parking provision and overlooking.

Councillor Hirani (Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing and ward 
member) stated that he had been approached by the residents and the Traders’ 
Association. In addressing the Committee, Councillor Hirani informed members 
that the local residents’ association expected the operators to address concerns 
on noise and security, although residents were looking forward to the market 
proposal and would welcome an opportunity to be involved in the tendering 
process.



4

Damian Tungatt (applicant’s agent) addressed the Committee and responded to 
concerns expressed on behalf of the residents’ association and questions raised 
by members. He also highlighted the measures set out in the management plan to 
address the concerns raised. 

Members discussed the application during which they revised condition 5 to 
provide signage to the additional short stay parking bays and new condition 6 to 
control appearance of the stalls and the deletion of references to conditions for the 
preservation or planting of trees (page 61 of the main report). 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to amendment 
to condition 2 as set out in the supplementary report and revised condition 5 to 
provide signs to the additional short stay parking bays and new condition 6 to 
control appearance of the stalls and the deletion of references to conditions for the 
preservation or planting of trees (page 61 of the report).

(Voting was unanimous: For 6; Against 0).

7. 16/3682 211 Willesden Lane, Kilburn, London, NW6 7YR

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a new 4 storey 
building with a basement to provide 6 self-contained flats (3 x 1bed, 1 x 2bed and 
2 x 3bed) with associated car and cycle parking space, bin stores and amenity 
space.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Damian Manhertz (Deputy Area Planning Manager) introduced the scheme and 
with reference to the supplementary report responded to concerns expressed by 
Councillor Shaw on parking.  Members heard that the site was accessible for 
reduced parking provision and coupled with moderate access to public transport 
network, he recommended a condition for “permit free” to mitigate against parking 
overspill.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.

(Voting was unanimous: For 6; Against 0).

8. 16/4003 10 Villiers Road, London, NW2 5PH

PROPOSAL: Erection of a rear dormer window and three front roof lights, 
conversion of garage, erection of a single storey rear extension, creation of a 
basement level, erection of rear extension at first floor level and sub-division to 
provide an additional 2 flats to existing flats (totalling 1x 3bed, 1x 2bed, 1x 1bed 
and 1x studio) with associated bin and cycle stores.



5

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced scheme and answered 
members’ queries. In referencing the supplementary report, he drew members’ 
attention to amendments to conditions 1, 6, 8 and 9 and the deletion of references 
to conditions for the preservation or planting of trees (page 99 of the report).

John Reynolds in objecting to the proposed development highlighted his concerns 
of over-development, increased parking problems, significant alteration to the 
character of the houses in the area and construction noise.  He added that the 
basement construction could set a precedent for future such undesirable 
developments in the area.

In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor 
Jones (ward member) stated that she had been approached by the objectors.  
Councillor Jones echoed the views expressed by the objector.

In responding to concerns raised by the objector, Angus Saunders stated that the 
principle of the development was acceptable and that the proposal complied with 
the London Plan and the Council’s basement guidance.  He added that 
construction issues would be addressed by Building Regulations but if members 
so wished additional conditions could be imposed to control further aspects of the 
development.

Members discussed the application and in approving the recommendations as 
amended, added an informative that the development of a Construction 
Management Plan be carried out in consultation with the local residents

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to 
amendments to conditions 1, 6, 8 and 9 as set out in the supplementary report, the 
deletion of references to conditions for the preservation or planting of trees (page 
99 of the report) and an informative for the development of a Construction 
Management Plan in consultation with the local residents.

(Voting was unanimous: For 6; Against 0).

9. 16/4174 Peel Precinct, 97-112 Carlton House, Canterbury Terrace, 8-14 
Neville 09 Kilburn Close, 2 Canterbury Road & Peel Site Garages, London, 
NW6

PROPOSAL: Hybrid Application for the proposed redevelopment of the Peel site 
comprising Peel Precinct, 97-112 Carlton House, 8-14 Neville Close, 2 Canterbury 
Road & Peel site garages:

 Full planning application for the demolition of 2A Canterbury Road, 1-7 and 
15-33 Peel Precinct and 8-14 Neville Close, and erection of four buildings 
(A, B, C and E) ranging between four to 16 storeys, plus part basement 



6

comprising of 38 replacement affordable homes for existing South Kilburn 
secure tenants, 64 private sale units (38 x 1-bed, 47 x 2-bed, 13 x 3-bed 
and 4 x 4-bed units) new health centre (Use Class D1) with flexible first 
floor space (Classes A1/D1/D2), 3no A-class retail units at ground floor, 
associated landscaping, highways and public realm improvements 
(including new public space), private open space, associated car parking, 
cycle parking and servicing provision.

 Outline planning application with reserved matters (around Appearance, 
Landscaping, and Scale) for the demolition of 97-112 Carlton House, 34-57 
Peel Precinct and Peel site garages, and erection of three buildings (D, F 
and G) ranging in height between up to 4 and up to 8 storeys provide up to 
124 residential units comprising of 4 Affordable Housing units, and up to 
120 private units, with associated landscaping, private open space, and 
cycle parking.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the report, delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning to negotiate the legal agreement and to issue the planning permission 
and impose conditions (and informatives) to secure the matters set out in the 
report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced scheme and answered 
members’ queries.  He informed members that the development would deliver a 
space for 3 GP practices but not 3 GPs to practice as stated in  the main report 
(page 120 referred) and in referencing the supplementary report, he drew 
members’ attention to amended condition 8.

In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor 
Conneely (ward member) stated that she had not been approached by the 
objectors.  Councillor Conneely emphasised that the involvement of GP surgeries 
was key to the development and expressed concerns about the anticipated 
delivery date of 2023.

Mark Rowe (agent) addressed the Committee and urged members for their 
support for the scheme which he said would deliver a substantial number of 
homes, 3 GP practices, other A3 uses and infrastructure projects.

Richard Barrett (Director of South Kilburn Regeneration Project) clarified that if 
permission was granted, construction could commence by early next year with 
anticipated completion in 2021.  He added that the scheme had received the 
support of NHS England however if the support was subsequently withdrawn, he 
would look to create additional affordable housing units following viability 
assessment. Richard Barrett clarified measures to ensure security and the position 
with existing leaseholders.

Members discussed the application during which they raised questions about the 
low take up rate by leaseholders, social rent, security, highways issues and 



7

whether an independent consultant had looked into disability issues.  Members 
heard from the agent and Richard Barrett that satisfactory meetings had been held 
with Secure by Design Officers, that there would be a crossing as part of the 
Carlton Vale Improvement scheme and although an independent consultant for 
disability had not been employed, disability guidance had been followed.  The low 
take up was probably due to future increase in service charges which were 
invariably higher in all new build properties however additional marketing would be 
undertaken.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to: referral to 
the Mayor of London there being no contrary direction from the Mayor of London; 
amended condition 8 as set out in the supplementary report; amendments to the 
Section 106 legal agreement heads of terms in respect of phased affordable 
housing review mechanism and securing the delivery of the medical centre with 
priority given to identified GP practices and consultation with the Chair to ensure 
that the wording accurately reflected the views of the Committee.

(Voting was unanimous: For 6; Against 0).

10. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

Note: At 10:00pm, the Committee voted to disapply the guillotine procedure to 
enable all applications to be considered on the night.

The meeting closed at 10.20 pm

S MARQUIS
Chair


